

No. 12-158

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CAROL ANNE BOND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS DAVID M.  
GOLOVE, MARTIN S. LEDERMAN AND  
JOHN MIKHAIL AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID M. GOLOVE  
*40 Washington Square  
South  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6220*

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN MIKHAIL  
*600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9937  
msl46@law.georgetown.edu*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ALTHOUGH CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT A TREATY IS NOT UNLIMITED, THE STATUTE HERE IS NECESSARY AND PROPER UNDER <i>MISSOURI</i> v. <i>HOLLAND</i> BECAUSE IT CLOSELY TRACKS A TREATY OBLIGATION.....	4
II. THERE IS NO REASON FOR THE COURT TO CONSIDER OVERRULING <i>HOLLAND’S</i> NECESSARY AND PROPER HOLDING.....	8
A. <i>Holland</i> Confirmed Longstanding Historical Practice and Authority.....	8
1. Early Understandings.....	9
2. Pre-Holland Practice and Precedent.....	11
a. Federal Legislation to Criminalize Violence Against Aliens.....	12
b. Federal Trademark Legislation.....	14
c. Extradition Legislation and Neely.....	15
3. The Views of Constitutional Authorities.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. <i>Holland’s</i> Holding Does Not Empower The President And The Senate To “Expand” Or “Increase” Congress’s Constitutional Authority. ....	20
C. <i>Amici’s</i> Textual Argument Is Implausible And Ahistorical.....	25
D. Holland Is Not a Doctrinal “Anomaly.” .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	7
<i>In re Baldwin</i> , 27 F. 187 (D. Cal. 1886) .....	12
<i>Baldwin v. Franks</i> , 120 U.S. 678 (1887).....	12-13
<i>Central Virginia Community Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	31
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	27
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924).....	25
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 11 Wall. 616 (1870) .....	31
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	2, 6
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	31, 32
<i>de Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Escanaba &amp; Lake Michigan Transp. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> 107 U.S. 678 (1883).....	25
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 2 Cranch 358 (1805).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries &amp; Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919).....	22
Hayburn’s Case, 2 Dall. 409 (1792).....	30
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	23
<i>In re Kaine</i> , 14 How. 103 (1852) .....	15
<i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 3 How. 212 (1845) .....	33
<i>Mayor of New Orleans v. United States</i> , 10 Pet. 662 (1836) .....	32-33
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Metzger</i> , 5 How. 176 (1847) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901).....	16, 17, 18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	30
<i>Railway Labor Execs. Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	34
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruppert v. Caffey</i> , 251 U.S. 264 (1920).....	6, 22
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	31
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	25
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 11 Wall. 493 (1870) .....	22
<i>Trade-mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879).....	14-15
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) .....	6, 23, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 12 Pet. 72 (1838) .....	6
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883) .....	12
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	6, 7, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	33
<i>United States v. Robins</i> [sic], 27 F. Cas. 825 (D.S.C. 1799) .....	11
<i>United States v. Samples</i> , 258 F. 479 (W.D. Mo. 1919), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....	20
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 258 F. 257 (E.D. Ark. 1919) .....	20
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942) .....	24
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

**CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const.

Art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, § 8, cl. 5.....	27
Art. I, § 8, cl. 7.....	28
Art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	14
Art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	23
Art. I, § 8, cl. 13.....	27
Art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	30
Art. IV, § 4.....	30, 31
Amend. V.....	30
Amend. VI.....	30

Convention for the Protection of Migratory

Birds, U.S.-U.K., Aug. 16, 1916, 39 Stat.

1702 (1916)..... 5

Convention on the Prohibition of the

Development, Production, Stockpiling and

Use of Chemical Weapons and on Their

Description, S. Treaty Doc., No. 21, 103d

Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....*passim*

Treaty of Amity, Commerce and Navigation,

U.S.-Gr. Brit. (Jay Treaty), Nov. 19, 1794, 8

Stat. 116..... 10, 11

Treaty of Peace Between the United States of

America and the Kingdom of Spain, 30

Stat. 1754 (1898)..... 16, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, 1 Stat. 232 .....	28
Act of Aug. 12, 1848, 9 Stat. 302 .....	16
Act of Mar. 3, 1881, 21 Stat. 502 .....	15
Act of June 6, 1900, 31 Stat. 656. ....	17
Migratory Bird Treaty Act, 40 Stat. 755 (1918).....	5
18 U.S.C	
§ 229(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 229F(1), (7), (8).....	5

## MISCELLANEOUS

Chandler P. Anderson, <i>Extent and Limitations of the Treaty-Making Power under the Constitution</i> , 1 Am. J. Int'l L. 636 (1907).....	18
10 Annals of Cong. (1800) .....	11
Charles Henry Butler, THE TREATY-MAKING POWER OF THE UNITED STATES (1902).....	18
10 Cong. Rec. (1880) .....	15
23 Cong. Rec. (1892).....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Edward Corwin, NATIONAL SUPREMACY— TREATY POWER V. STATE POWER (1913) .....	18, 33
<i>The Federalist</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	9, 27
Jean Galbraith, <i>Congress’s Treaty- Implementing Power In Historical Practice</i> , <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2275355">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?- abstract_id=2275355</a> (June 2013) .....	10
David M. Golove & Daniel J. Hulsebosch, <i>A Civilized Nation: The Early American Constitution, the Law of Nations, and the Pursuit of International Recognition</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 932 (2010) .....	9
David M. Golove, <i>Treaty-Making and the Nation: The Historical Foundations of the Nationalist Conception of the Treaty Power</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 1075 (2000) .....	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 561, 46th Cong., 2d Sess. (1880)	14, 15
John Mikhail, <i>The Necessary and Proper Clauses</i> , ___ Geo. L.J. ___ (forthcoming 2014) .....	27
Report on the Virginia Resolutions at the Session of 1799-1800 (J. Madison), in Jonathan Elliot, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS (1836) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p>Zvi S. Rosen, <i>In Search of the Trade-Mark Cases: The Nascent Treaty Power and the Turbulent Origins of Federal Trademark Law</i>, 83 St. John’s L. Rev. 827 (2009) .....</p>	15
<p>S. Rep. 392, 56th Cong., 1st Sess. (1900) .....</p>	14
<p>Samuel T. Spear, THE LAW OF EXTRADITION, INTERNATIONAL AND INTER-STATE 69 (1879) .....</p>	16
<p>George Sutherland, CONSTITUTIONAL POWER AND WORLD AFFAIRS (1919).....</p>	9, 19
<p>William Howard Taft, THE UNITED STATES AND PEACE 40-89 (1914) .....</p>	12, 18-19
<p>Henry St. George Tucker, LIMITATIONS ON THE TREATY-MAKING POWER UNDER THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 113 (1915) .....</p>	20
